
 

CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS 

CITY HALL - COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 300 W. 13 MILE RD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA) AGENDA 

MAY 05, 2022 AT 7:30 PM 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

ADDITIONS/DELETIONS TO AGENDA 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

1. March 03, 2022 Zoning Board of Appeals - Minutes 

PUBLIC HEARING 

2. PZBA # 22-04: 45 & 47 E. TEN MILE ROAD 

The applicant, Walid Abbod, requests a variance from Section 10.350(c) of the Zoning 

Ordinance which states, "not more than one registered primary caregiver shall be permitted to 

operate at any one parcel located within the Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District." The 

subject property is located at 45 & 47 E. Ten  Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-24-355-018) and 

is zoned M-1, Light Industrial  

3. PZBA # 22-05: 1900 E. 14 MILE ROAD 

The applicant, Joe Ricci, requests a variance from City sign regulations, Section 

10.511(IV)(C)(4)(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, which limits business signs displayed through 

glass to a maximum of 25% of the total glass area. The subject property is located at 1900 E. 14 

Mile Road (tax parcel #44-25-01-226-038) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.  

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

NEW BUSINESS 

4. Adoption of ZBA Bylaws 

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: Items not listed on agenda 

ADJOURNMENT 

NOTICE: Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation through electronic 

means in this meeting should contact the City Clerk at (248) 583-0826 or by email:  clerks@madison-

heights.org  at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt will be made to make 

reasonable accommodations. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals 
Regular Meeting 
Madison Heights, Michigan 
March 3, 2022 
 
A Regular Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by Chairman Kimble 
on March 3, 2022 at 7:30 p.m. in the Municipal Building at 300 West Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights, 
Michigan. 
 
Present: Chair Kimble and members: Holder, Kehoe, Marentette, Ott and Thompson  
 
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
 
Also Present: Assistant City Attorney Burns, City Planner Lonnerstater, and Clerk of the Board Boucher.  
 
All votes taken at today’s meeting are roll call votes. 
 
22-01.  Excuse Member(s). 
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Thompson, to excuse Ms. L. Corbett and Mayor Pro Tem R. Corbett 
from tonight’s meeting. 
 
Yeas: Holder, Kehoe, Marentette, Ott, Thompson and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
 
22-02.  Excuse Member(s). 
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Thompson, to excuse Vice Chair Oglesby from tonight’s meeting. 
 
Yeas: Kehoe, Marentette, Ott, Thompson, Holder and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
 
22-03.  Approval of the Agenda. 
Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Ms. Marentette, to approve the agenda.  
 
Yeas: Marentette, Ott, Thompson, Holder, Kehoe and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
 
22-04.  Minutes 
Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Ms. Ott, to adopt the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on December 2, 
2021 as printed. 
 
Yeas: Ott, Thompson, Holder, Kehoe, Marentette and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
 
22-05.  Case # PZBA 22-01: 28091 Dequindre Road 
REQUEST: The applicant, MRJ Sign Company, LLC, requests a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(C)(3) of the 
Zoning Ordinance pertaining to minimum ground sign setbacks. The subject property is located at 28091 
Dequindre Road (tax parcel #44-25-13-279-038) and is zoned O-1, Office. 
 
Applicant Mark R. Johnson from MRJ Sign Company, LLC at 256 Narrin Street, Ortonville, MI  48462, was 
present on behalf of Z Company Investment HP Chrysler Drive, LLC, Birmingham, MI  48012. Per Mr. 
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Johnson, the property owner is requesting to replace the existing non-conforming ground sign with a new 
multi-tenant ground sign that will conform in square footage and overall height from top of sign to grade but 
will require a 3 foot 9 inch setback variance. The current ordinance states the front or leading edge of the 
ground sign needs to be set back half the distance from the property line to the building. This would require 
utilizing the square footage that was involved since there is 20 feet from the rear edge or private side of the 
sidewalk to the building and 19 feet from the actual property line to the building. This would put the 
proposed literally 18 inches off the front wall of the building and the building has a half way sunken first floor 
that’s uneven. At the window well there’s concrete that actually extends out from there and a sign at the 
required setback would really infringe and overhang into the landscaping area. The property owner is asking 
to remove the existing sign and install a new conforming sign. The minimum distance required from the rear 
edge of the sign to the landscaping in the daylight windows to get a zero turn mower in there and not get 
clipped. The new sign will be 9 inches further back than the existing sign.  The variance request would reduce 
the non-conformity presented by the existing sign.   
   
City Planner Lonnerstater overviewed the staff report and explained the applicant is requesting a variance of 3 
feet 9 inches from the zoning ordinance requirement that the sign setback be set back a minimum of half the 
building setback. Staff finds a practical difficulty due to the pre-existing nature of the building set close to the 
road as well as the design of the building with the sunken daylight windows which are actually not taken into 
consideration for the building setback. Planner Lonnerstater stated that staff did find that the presence of a  
practical difficulty to meet the zoning ordinance requirement and that the variance, if granted, would not 
result in a strong detriment to adjacent property owners. The sign as proposed does actually decrease the 
existing non-conformity. Staff finds the criteria for granting a variance have been met.   
 
Chair Kimble pointed out that the site plan review committee met on January 26, 2022 and stated they had 
no objections to this request.  
 
Chair Kimble opened the public hearing at 7:45 p.m. to hear comments on application #22-01. There being no 
comments on application #22-01, Chair Kimble closed the public hearing at 7:46 p.m. 
 
Ms. Marentette asked if the sign, as proposed, is going to run parallel or perpendicular, whether there is there 
anything underneath it, and inquired about the traffic view from Beverly.  
 
Applicant Mark R. Johnson replied to Ms. Marentette, the sign will run perpendicular and will go in the same 
spot of the existing sign. The front edge of the sign will be 7 feet back and between the rear end of the public 
sidewalk. There will be a 7 foot clear area that won’t have any obstruction. In the aerial drawing it is 
positioned on the property south end, a good 40 – 50 feet up and further away from Beverly.     
 
Assistant City Attorney Burns suggested, “in accordance with the staff recommendation as presented to the 
body that you see there’s a unique property that creates a substantial detriment to the property owner and 
does not impair the intent on the purpose of the ordinance.” Mr. Burns suggested that the ZBA may agree 
based upon the recommendation of those two purposes or can act contrary to staff recommendations.   
 
City Planner Lonnerstater suggested that a motion to approve should contain reference to a finding that the 
requested variant satisfies the criteria of section 10.8042 as listed in the staff report.  
 
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Kehoe, to approve the applicant’s variance request due to a unique, 
exceptional configuration of the land in regard to the existing building setback, features of the existing 
building on the property, and the current non-conforming sign setback which creates a practical difficulty 
resolved by the variance. The variance does not create a detriment to the public good, adversely impact the 
character of surrounding properties nor impair the intent of the ordinance as is consistent with other signage 
in neighboring parcels and decreases the existing non-conformity on the site. Therefore the variance complies 
with Sec. 10-804 and Sec. 10-805 of the Code of Ordinances.  
 
Yeas: Thompson, Holder, Kehoe, Marentette, Ott and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
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22-06.  Case # PZBA 22-02: 31624 Stephenson Highway 
REQUEST: The applicant, Emerald Steel Processing, LLC requests a variance from Section 10.511(IV)(C)(4) of 
the Zoning Ordinance pertaining to maximum wall sign area. The subject property is located at 31624 
Stephenson Highway (tax parcel # 44-25-02-328-013) and is zoned M-2, Heavy Industrial. 
 
Mr. Michael Stevens from Signarama Troy at 1017 Naughton Drive, Troy MI  48083 introduced the applicant 
Mr. Joe Pagano from Emerald Steel Processing, LLC. They are seeking a variance for a new 218 square foot 
wall sign on the east elevation of 31624 Stephenson located in zone M-1 District which the ordinance restricts  
to a maximum of 100 square feet based on the building size and location. The property is on the I-75 corridor 
which makes it a unique circumstance and justifies the size that exceeds the restriction of 100 square feet. 
This property has a linear frontage of 226 square feet along the I-75 corridor and the overall size of the 218 
square feet seems to fit that particular space. Emerald Steel is a tier one auto supplier to the auto industry 
and several other companies. This additional size increase would help their advertising.  
 
City Planner Lonnerstater overviewed the staff report and explained the applicant is requesting a wall sign 
area variance. The property is actually zoned M-2, not M-1, but the sign regulations are the same for M-1 and 
M-2 Districts. The maximum wall sign area in the M-1 and M-2 districts is 100 square feet and covers all the 
signs on all sides of the building. The applicant’s business has an existing sign which is 185 square feet, 
exceeding the maximum sign area. Lonnerstater stated that it’s important to consider the lot and its shape for 
this variance request. The lot does not have much frontage on Stephenson which is why the existing sign is 
fairly large. This proposed sign would face I-75 similar to other businesses along the freeway that have either 
been grandfathered in or received a variance similar to this request. Staff does find that the sign ordinance is 
fairly strict when it comes to M-1 and M-2 District properties. If this property was zoned B-1 District, the 
property owners would be afforded up to 600 square feet of wall sign area. Staff does find based on the shape 
of the property, its lack of frontage, and the rights that have been granted to other properties along I-75 this 
variance request does satisfy the two criteria outlined in section 10.8042. The Site Plan Review Committee 
met and did not have any objections.  
 
Chair Kimble indicated that the Site Plan Review Committee met on February 9th and stated no objections.  
 
Chair Kimble opened the public hearing at 7:55 p.m. to hear comments on application #22-02.  Chair Kimble 
read an email in support of the variance request from Rebecca Lee Scott at 31690 Stephenson Highway into 
record. There being no additional comments on application #22-02, Chair Kimble closed the public hearing at 
7:57 p.m. 
 
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Ott, to approve the applicant’s variance request to address a unique, 
exceptional configuration of the land due to its set back from the Stephenson Highway right-of-way, the fact 
that the view of the property from Stephenson Highway is blocked by another building on a neighboring 
parcel, and the primary frontage of the applicant’s property along Interstate I-75 which provides a practical 
difficulty which is resolved with the variance. The variance does not create a detriment to the public good, 
adversely impact the character of surrounding properties, nor impair the intent of the ordinance. Approval of 
the variance is in compliance with Sec. 10-804 and Sec. 10-805 of the Code or Ordinances.  
 
Yeas: Holder, Kehoe, Marentette, Ott, Thompson and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
 
22-07.  Case # PZBA 22-03: 29472 Milton Avenue 
REQUEST: The applicant, Angela Rondan, requests a variance from Section 10.401 of the Zoning Ordinance 
pertaining to maximum lot coverage. The subject property is located at 29472 Milton Avenue (tax parcel # 44-
25-12-405-002) and is zoned R-3, One Family Residential. 
 
Applicant Angela Rondan, 29472 Milton Avenue, was present to answer questions. Ms. Rondan stated that 
she has decided to put an addition in her home and garage to accommodate her mother.   
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City Planner Lonnerstater overviewed the staff report and explained this is a request for a 2.5 percent lot 
coverage variance to the maximum lot coverage standard in the R-3 District. The lot coverage standard 
measures the percentage of a lot occupied by all buildings; it includes the existing house and the existing 
accessory structure. The applicant would like to construct additions to both the home and garage; this would 
push it up to 37.5 percent lot coverage, as opposed to the maximum 35% coverage permitted in the R-3 
district. The strict criteria of Section 10.8042 looks at the lot and any exceptional conditions. Staff finds that 
the subject lot is consistent with the dimensions required for the R-3 District and did not find any special 
circumstances relating to the lot. Staff finds that the strict application of the ordinance would not result in an 
exceptional practical difficulty but that the variance could be granted without a substantial detriment. Staff 
did not find an exceptional practical difficulty because the subject lot meets the dimensional standards. The 
home or garage additions by itself meet the standards of the ordinance without a variance; however, if both 
are granted it would not result in a substantial detriment to the public good. The Site Plan Review Committee 
met on February 9th and did not find exceptional condition pertaining to the property nor a practical difficulty. 
The motion should reference 10.804 and 10.805 which are our variance criteria.     
 
Chair Kimble opened the public hearing at 8:03 p.m. to hear comments on application #22-03. There being no 
comments on application #22-03, Chair Kimble closed the public hearing at 8:04 p.m. 
 
Ms. Marentette inquired about the buildings being on the property line.  
 
Applicant Angela Rondan replied that her home and garage meets the standard minimum set back from the 
property line. There will be at least 5-6 feet from the fence to where the house would continue.   
 
Chair Kimble inquired about any variance request for infringing on the setbacks. He clarified for this variance 
request there will not be any changes to zoning.  
 
City Planner Lonnerstater clarified that the variance request is to exceed the lot coverage standard; the home 
and garage addition would be required to meet the side and rear yard setbacks of our ordinance. Staff would 
review it when the application is submitted and, if granted, the variance allows the applicant to go above the 
maximum lot coverage. City Planner Lonnerstater added the garage addition is being proposed on an existing 
concrete slab and based on the current improvements of the lot would not result in additional impervious 
surface. The home addition is on a green grass lot, however. 
 
Ms. Thompson stated we add an addendum that if this request is approved we’re not setting a precedent for 
the rest of the neighborhood.  
 
Ms. Holder clarified the proposed building addition shall satisfy the setback and height standards of Section 
10.401 Schedule of Regulations and 10.504 Accessory Building Structures and Uses.  
 
Assistant City Attorney Burns suggested the Board to reference Section 10.804(2) and articulate that there’s 
uniqueness to the property that differentiates it from other properties and creates the practical difficulty and 
extreme hardship.  
  
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Ms. Kehoe, to approve the applicant’s variance request to exceed the 
maximum lot coverage standard of 35% by 2.5% to address unique considerations of the land with regards to 
the existing concrete pad. Construction for building improvements over the concrete pad would not decrease 
the permeable ground surface of the property. The practical difficulty of the situation is resolved by the 2.5% 
variance. The variance does not create a detriment to public good, adversely impact the character of 
surrounding properties nor impair the intent of the ordinance. Therefore the variance complies with Sec. 10-
804 and Sec. 10-805 of the Code of Ordinances.  
 
Yeas: Kehoe, Marentette, Ott, Thompson, Holder and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
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22-08.  Officer Elections: Chair and Vice Chair 
Chair Kimble called for nomination for the position of Chairperson of the Board. 
  
Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Ms. Ott, to re-appoint Mark Kimble as Chairman.  
 
Yeas: Marentette, Ott, Thompson, Holder, Kehoe and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
 
Chair Kimble called for nomination for the position of Vice-Chairperson of the Board.  
 
Motion by Ms. Kehoe, seconded by Chair Kimble, to appoint Gloria Thompson Vice-Chairman. 
 
Yeas: Ott, Thompson, Holder, Kehoe, Marentette and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  
 
22-09.  Public Comment: For items not listed on the agenda 
Seeing no one wished to comment, Chair Kimble opened and closed the public comment at 8:12 p.m.  
 
22-10.   Adjournment. 
Motion by Ms. Holder, seconded by Vice-Chair Thompson, to adjourn the meeting. 
 
Yeas: Thompson, Holder, Kehoe, Marentette, Ott and Kimble  
Nays:  None   
Absent: L. Corbett, R. Corbett and Oglesby 
Motion Carried.  

There being no further business, Chair Kimble, adjourned the meeting at 8:12 p.m. 
 
 
        

Phommady A. Boucher 
Clerk of the Board 

6

Item 1.





 

MEMORANDUM 
 

 
Date:  April 26th, 2022 
 

To:   City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

From:  Matt Lonnerstater, AICP – City Planner 
 

Subject: PZBA 22-04: Use Variance Request – Medical Marihuana Caregiver;  
45 & 47 E 10 Mile Rd.   

 
REQUEST 

The petitioner, Walid Abbod, requests a use variance from Section 10.350(c), Caregiver Marihuana Grow 
Overlay District requirements, of the Zoning Ordinance. The petitioner requests a variance to allow for 
the operation of (1) additional registered primary marihuana caregiver at 45/47 E. 10 Mile Road (tax 
map # 44-25-24-355-018), zoned M-1, Light Industrial. One (1) existing marihuana caregiver currently 
operates on the property. If granted, the use variance would permit two (2) caregiver operations on site.  
  
NOTE: The petitioner’s request does not constitute an appeal of an administrative decision.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Per the Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District, Section 10.350 of the Zoning Ordinance, a registered 
primary caregiver shall not cultivate medical marihuana at a parcel located outside of the Caregiver 
Marihuana Grow Overlay District. Further, not more than one registered primary caregiver shall be 
permitted to operate at any one parcel located within the Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District.  
 
The Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District ordinance went into effect on July 13th, 2020. Prior to 
the effective date of the ordinance, the petitioner applied for and received site plan approval for a  
marihuana caregiver location and subsequently received an approved Certificate of Occupancy for one 
(1) caregiver on the property.  
 
Based on the Caregiver ordinance and the associated overlay district map (overlay district boundaries 
depicted in green on the map below), the subject property is not located within the boundaries of the 
Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District. Therefore, the existing single caregiver is a legal non-
conforming use on the property.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject  
Property 
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The petitioner’s variance request to allow for one (1) additional caregiver operation on the subject 
property is considered a use variance as new caregivers are not permitted on the property given its 
location outside of the boundaries of the Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District.  
 
USE VARIANCE FINDINGS 

The petitioner’s variance request is to allow for a use not permitted within the underlying zoning district 
of the property (medical marihuana caregiver). Note that the petitioner has not appealed any 
administrative decision made by staff. 
 
Based on the Rules of Procedure for Use Variance Applications adopted at the ZBA meeting of July 2nd, 
1998, the Zoning Board of Appeals may grant use variances upon the petitioner’s demonstration that all 
four of the following criteria are satisfied:    
 

1) Applicant’s property cannot be used for the purposes permitted in the zoning district.  
 

Staff Finding: While the property is not located within the boundaries of the Primary Caregiver 
Marihuana Grow Overlay District, staff finds that the property’s underlying zoning of M-1, Light 
Industrial, permits a range of by-right uses such as, but not limited to, professional offices, 
medical offices, incubator workspaces, warehousing establishments, and light manufacturing 
establishments. Staff finds that the petitioner and property owner could reasonably utilize the 
subject property for one or more of the by-right or special approval uses permitted in the M-1 
zoning district.    
 

2) Applicant’s plight is due to unique circumstances peculiar to his property and not to general 
neighborhood conditions.  
 

Staff Finding: The property is not located within the boundaries of the Primary Caregiver 
Marihuana Grow Overlay District. Therefore, primary caregivers are not a permitted use on the 
property. The existing single caregiver on site was approved prior to the adoption of the 
caregiver overlay district ordinance, and is therefore a legal non-conforming use. Property 
owners with parcels located within the boundaries of the caregiver overlay district are 
permitted a maximum of one (1) caregiver operation per parcel. Staff finds that the petitioner’s 
request for an additional caregiver goes above and beyond the rights granted to adjacent 
properties within the overlay district and is not due to unique circumstances peculiar to the 
property. 
 

3) Applicant’s suggested use would not alter the essential character of the area.  
 

Staff Finding: The petitioner’s request for an additional caregiver would afford the property 
owner a privilege (two caregivers on one parcel) not granted to properties located legally within 
the Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District. Staff finds that the increased intensity of grow 
operations on site, as proposed, could have the effect of altering the character of this stretch of 
Ten Mile Road.  
 

4) Applicant’s problem has not been self-created 
 

Staff Finding: The petitioner’s use variance request is the result of a desire to operate two 
caregivers on the property as opposed to a use permitted in the M-1 district. Therefore, staff 
finds that the variance request is the result of a self-created problem.  
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In addition to the findings listed above, staff finds that the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance 
would not place an undue hardship upon the owner of the subject property and that a variance, if 
granted, would have the effect of impairing the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Additional procedures for reviewing use variance cases are contained in Sections 10.804 and 10.805 of 
the Zoning Ordinance and the Rules of Procedure for Use Variance Applications, all listed at the end of 
this report.  
 

SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION 

The SPRC considered the use variance request at their April 20th, 2022. The SPRC recommends denial of 
the variance as the petitioner’s request does not satisfy the rules of procedures of use variance 
applications, nor the variance criteria of Section 10.804(2) and Section 10.805 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 

ZBA ACTION 

Any ZBA motion should include findings of fact relating to the variance criteria listed in the Rules of 
Procedure for Use Variance Applications, the criteria/standards of Sections 10.804(2) and 10.805 of 
the Zoning Ordinance, and the presence or lack thereof of an undue hardship. If the ZBA so moves to 
approve the use variance request, conditions may be attached regarding the location, character and 
other features of the proposed use(s) as deemed reasonable in furthering the purpose of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  
 
 
 

CODE REFERENCES 

Sec. 10.804. - Power of zoning board of appeals.  
 

(2) Variance. To authorize upon an appeal, a variance from the strict applications of the 
provisions of this Ordinance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or 
area of a specific piece of property at the time of enactment of this Ordinance or by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such 
property, the strict application of the regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional 
practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon the owner of such property, provided 
such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without 
substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this Ordinance. In granting a variance the 
board may attach thereto such conditions regarding the location, character and other features 
of the proposed uses as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance. 
In granting a variance, the board shall state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a 
variance. 

 

Sec. 10.805. - Standards. 
 
Each case before the city council, zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall be considered as 
an individual case and shall conform to the detailed application of the following standards in a manner 
appropriate to the particular circumstances of such case. All uses as listed in any district requiring 
approval for a permit shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be in harmony 
with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is situated and will not be 
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detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. Consideration shall be given to the 
following: 
 

1) The location and size of the use. 
 

2) The nature and intensity of the operations involved in or conducted in connection with it. (See 
section 10-319(4).) 
 

3) Its size, layout and its relation to pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use. 
 

4) The assembly of persons in connection with it will not be hazardous to the neighborhood or be 
incongruous therewith or conflict with normal traffic of the neighborhood. 
 

5) Taking into account, among other things, convenient routes of pedestrian traffic, particularly 
of children. 
 

6) Vehicular turning movements in relation to routes of traffic flow, relation to street 
intersections, site distance and the general character and intensity of development of the 
neighborhood. 
 

7) The location and height of buildings, the location, the nature and height of walls, fences and 
the nature and extent of landscaping of the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or 
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the 
value thereof. 
 

8) The nature, location, size and site layout of the uses shall be such that it will be a harmonious 
part of the district in which it is situated taking into account, among other things, prevailing 
shopping habits, convenience of access by prospective patrons, the physical and economic 
relationship of one type of use to another and related characteristics. 
 

9) The location, size, intensity and site layout of the use shall be such that its operations will not 
be objectionable to nearby dwellings, by reason of noise, fumes or flash of lights to a greater 
degree than is normal with respect to the proximity of commercial to residential uses, not 
interfere with an adequate supply of light and air, not increase the danger of fire or otherwise 
endanger the public safety. 
 

ARTICLE XII. PRIMARY CAREGIVER MARIHUANA GROW OVERLAY DISTRICT 

Sec. 10.346. Findings, purpose and intent. 

The Michigan Medical Marihuana Act (MMMA), Initiated Law 1 of 2008, MCL 333.26421 et seq., as 
amended, does not nullify a municipality's inherent authority to regulate land use under the Michigan 
Zoning Enabling Act (MZEA), MCL 125.3101 et seq. as long as (1) the municipality does not prohibit or 
penalize the cultivation of medical marihuana and (2) the municipality does not impose regulations that 
are unreasonable and inconsistent with regulations established by state law. MCL 333.26424(b)(2) states 
that primary caregivers and qualifying patients must keep their plants in an enclosed, locked facility in 
order for those individuals to be entitled to the MMMA protections in MCL 333.26424(a) and (b).  
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Because an enclosed, locked facility may be found in various locations on various types of property, 
this ordinance, limiting where a primary caregiver can cultivate medical marihuana within the city, does 
not directly conflict with the MMMA's requirement that marihuana plants be kept in an enclosed, locked 
facility. The city finds that the average residence in the city is not aptly suited to the safe and favorable 
cultivation of 72 marihuana plants that a primary caregiver is permitted to grow under the MMMA. The 
city further finds that the cultivation of 72 marihuana plants by primary caregivers in residential districts 
creates potential hazards and potential adverse and detrimental effects on the neighboring properties 
that endanger the public health, safety and welfare. The purpose and intent of this ordinance is to 
identify suitable locations for primary caregivers to cultivate medical marihuana, in compliance with the 
MMMA and this article, to mitigate the potential adverse and detrimental effects on neighboring 
properties to protect the public health, safety and welfare.  

( Ord. No. 2158 , § 1, 7-13-20) 
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Sec. 10.347. Definitions. 

For the purpose of the provisions of this article, all words and phrases herein shall be construed to 
have the meanings as provided for in the Michigan Medical Marihuana Act (MMMA), Initiated Law 1 of 
2008, MCL 333.26421 et seq., as amended.  

( Ord. No. 2158 , § 1, 7-13-20) 

Sec. 10.348. No effect on patients. 

This article does not apply to or regulate any qualifying MMMA patient activities or conduct that is 
in compliance with the MMMA. A qualifying patient, operating in compliance with the MMMA, shall be 
permitted to cultivate, at the patient's primary residence, who shall also be full-time resident of the 
dwelling, no more than the 12 allowed marihuana plants as permitted by the MMMA for the patient's 
personal use to treat their debilitating medical condition.  

( Ord. No. 2158 , § 1, 7-13-20) 

Sec. 10.349. Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District. 

The Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District boundaries shall be the parcels indicated as 
established in the following overlay district map:  

 ( Ord. No. 2158 , § 1, 7-13-20) 

Sec. 10.350. Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District requirements. 

The following standards and requirements shall apply to any location at which the cultivation of 
medical marihuana is conducted by a primary caregiver.  

(a) A registered primary caregiver shall not cultivate medical marihuana at a parcel that is not 
located within the Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District.  

(b) The cultivation of medical marihuana by a caregiver shall comply at all times with the MMMA 
and the MMMA General Rules, as amended.  

(c) Not more than one registered primary caregiver shall be permitted to operate at any one 
parcel located with the Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District.  

(d) The cultivation of medical marihuana by a primary caregiver shall be conducted entirely 
within an "enclosed, locked facility" (as that phrase is defined by the MMMA), up to 12 
marihuana plants for each registered qualifying patient with whom the registered primary 
caregiver is connected through the registration process established by the Department of 
Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, and up to 12 additional marihuana plants for personal use, if 
the primary caregiver is also registered as a qualifying patient under the MMMA. The number 
of marihuana plants shall not exceed the number of marihuana plants permitted by the 
MMMA in total aggregate at any location or multiple locations whether located in the city or 
outside of the city.  

(e) No sign identifying the location by word, image or otherwise, or indicating that the cultivation 
of medical marihuana is taking place on the premises, shall be permitted; nor shall any vehicle 
having such a sign be parked anywhere on the premises.  

(f) Distribution of marihuana or use of items in the administration of marihuana shall not occur 
at or on the parcel where medical marihuana is cultivated. A qualifying patient shall not visit, 
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come to, or be present at the parcel where medical marihuana is cultivated to purchase, 
smoke, consume, obtain or receive possession of any marihuana.  

(g) No on-site consumption or smoking of marihuana shall be permitted within the parcel (or on 
the property) where medical marihuana is cultivated, except for lawful medical marihuana 
consumption by the primary caregiver if registered as a qualifying patient under the MMMA.  

(h) Medical marihuana shall not be grown, processed, handled or possessed at the location 
where medical marihuana is cultivated beyond that which is permitted by law.  

(i) A certificate of occupancy, together with a required site plan review, shall be obtained from 
the city and all necessary building, electrical, plumbing and mechanical permits shall be 
obtained for any portion of a building or structure in which equipment and devices that 
support the cultivation, growing or harvesting of marihuana are located or used.  

(j) If marihuana is grown or located in a room with windows, all interior lighting shall be shielded 
to prevent ambient light from creating a distraction for adjacent properties.  

(k) Related merchandise or products shall not be sold or distributed from the property.  

(l) There shall be no exterior storage or parking of materials or equipment.  

(m) No nuisance shall be generated by any heat, glare, noise, smoke, vibration, noxious fumes, 
odors, vapors, gases or matters at any time.  

(n) The entire parcel and all enclosed, locked facilities shall be available for inspection upon 
request by the zoning administrator, building official, fire official or law enforcement official 
during reasonable business hours.  

( Ord. No. 2158 , § 1, 7-13-20) 

Sec. 10.351. Principal uses permitted. 

All principal uses permitted in the Underlying Zoning District(s) are permitted by right in the 
Overlay Districts, provided they comply with all applicable requirements of the Underlying Zoning 
District.  

( Ord. No. 2158 , § 1, 7-13-20) 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Notice is hereby a Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals will be 
held in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Building at 300 W. 13 Mile Road, 
Madison Heights, Oakland County, Michigan 48071 on Thursday, May 5th, 2022 at 
7:30 p.m. to consider the following requests:  

Case # PZBA 22-04: 45 & 47 E. Ten Mile Rd.  
REQUEST: The applicant, Walid Abbod, requests a variance from Section 
10.350(c) of the Zoning Ordinance which states, “not more than one registered 
primary caregiver shall be permitted to operate at any one parcel located within the 
Caregiver Marihuana Grow Overlay District.”  
 
The subject property is located at 45 & 47 E. Ten Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-24-
355-018) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.  

 
The application and any supporting documents can be viewed during regular business 
hours at the Community & Economic Development Department. In addition, the agenda 
item can be viewed online at www.madison-heights.org in the Agenda Center after 4:00 
p.m. on the Friday before the meeting. 
 
If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can send your comments via email to:  
MattLonnerstater@madison-heights.org and your comment will be read into the record at 
the meeting. Written comments may also be mailed prior to the meeting to 300 West 
Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071.  All comments will be heard at the 
meeting. 
 
CITY CLERK’S OFFICE  
(248) 583-0826 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 
Date:  April 26th, 2022 
 

To:   City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

From:  Matt Lonnerstater, AICP – City Planner 
 

Subject: Sign Area Variance (sign displayed through glass) 
PZBA 22-05; 1900 E. 14 Mile Road 

 
REQUEST 

The applicant, Joe Ricci, requests a variance from the maximum sign area requirement for signs 
displayed through or on glass, Section 10.511(IV)(C)(4)(c). The subject property is located at 1900 E. 14 
Mile Road and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

Per Section 10.511(IV)(C)(4)(c), total signage placed on the interior window glass of a building shall not 
cover more than 25% of the total glass area, excluding doors, for that side of the building. The applicant, 
Joe Ricci, owns an automobile dealership at the subject site and requests a variance to cover 100% of 
the existing window area on the north façade of the building. The proposed window signage consists of 
vinyl overlays featuring the images of vehicles for sale.  
 
Based on the renderings provided within the application, the north building façade features seven (7) 
windows measuring approximately 17.5 square feet each, or a total window area of approximately 122.5 
square feet. Per the 25% requirement, the applicant may display a maximum window sign area of 
approximately 30.5 square feet by right. The applicant requests 100% window coverage for signage, 
equating to a variance request of approximately 92 square feet. 
 
VARIANCE FINDINGS 

Section 10.804(2) outlines criteria for reviewing variance requests, summarized below with staff 
comments: 
 

• Exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the time 
of enactment of the Zoning Ordinance or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or 
other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property. 
 

Staff Finding: Staff does not find exceptional conditions pertaining to the subject property. The 
property contains an area of approximately 4 acres, which is generally consistent with 
industrially-zoned properties along 14 Mile Road. The building is set back approximately 50 feet 
from the 14 Mile Road right-of-way, which is generally consistent with adjacent buildings along 
this stretch 14 Mile Road. Staff notes that the 25% maximum window coverage standard applies 
to all commercially-zoned properties within Madison Heights, including the B-1, B-2, B-3, O-1, 
M-1 and M-2 districts.   
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• The strict application of the regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional 
practical difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon, the owner of such property, 
provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and 
without substantially impairing the intent and purposes of this ordinance.  
 

Staff Finding: Staff finds that the strict application of the signage regulations would not result in 
practical difficulties for the owner of this property. The applicant is afforded opportunities for 
ground signs, wall signs, and window signs per the Zoning Ordinance consistent with other 
businesses within commercially-zoned properties in the City.   
 

In addition to the findings listed above, staff finds that the requested variance is not the minimum 
variance necessary and is a direct result of the actions of the applicant.  
 
Additional standards for reviewing variance cases are contained in Section 10.805, listed at the end of 
this report.  

 
SITE PLAN REVIEW COMMITTEE (SPRC) ACTION 

The SPRC considered the variance request at their April 20th, 2022 meeting. The SPRC recommends 
denial of the variance due to a lack of a practical difficulty and a finding that the variance request is due 
to an action made by the applicant.  
 

ZBA ACTION 

Any ZBA motion should include findings of fact relating to the variance criteria listed in Sections 
10.804(2) and 10.805. If the ZBA so moves to approve the variance request, conditions may be attached 
regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed use(s) as deemed reasonable in 
furthering the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
 

CODE REFERENCES 

Sec. 10.804. - Power of zoning board of appeals.  
 

(2)  Variance. To authorize upon an appeal, a variance from the strict applications of the provisions 
of this Ordinance where by reason of exceptional narrowness, shallowness, shape or area of a 
specific piece of property at the time of enactment of this Ordinance or by reason of exceptional 
topographic conditions or other extraordinary or exceptional conditions of such property, the 
strict application of the regulations enacted would result in peculiar or exceptional practical 
difficulties to, or exceptional undue hardship upon the owner of such property, provided such 
relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially 
impairing the intent and purposes of this Ordinance. In granting a variance the board may attach 
thereto such conditions regarding the location, character and other features of the proposed 
uses as it may deem reasonable in furtherance of the purpose of this Ordinance. In granting a 
variance, the board shall state the grounds upon which it justifies the granting of a variance. 

 

Sec. 10.805. - Standards. 
 
Each case before the city council, zoning board of appeals or plan commission shall be considered as 
an individual case and shall conform to the detailed application of the following standards in a manner 
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appropriate to the particular circumstances of such case. All uses as listed in any district requiring 
approval for a permit shall be of such location, size and character that, in general, it will be in harmony 
with the appropriate and orderly development of the district in which it is situated and will not be 
detrimental to the orderly development of adjacent districts. Consideration shall be given to the 
following: 
 

1) The location and size of the use. 
 

2) The nature and intensity of the operations involved in or conducted in connection with it. (See 
section 10-319(4).) 
 

3) Its size, layout and its relation to pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use. 
 

4) The assembly of persons in connection with it will not be hazardous to the neighborhood or be 
incongruous therewith or conflict with normal traffic of the neighborhood. 
 

5) Taking into account, among other things, convenient routes of pedestrian traffic, particularly 
of children. 
 

6) Vehicular turning movements in relation to routes of traffic flow, relation to street 
intersections, site distance and the general character and intensity of development of the 
neighborhood. 
 

7) The location and height of buildings, the location, the nature and height of walls, fences and 
the nature and extent of landscaping of the site shall be such that the use will not hinder or 
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the 
value thereof. 
 

8) The nature, location, size and site layout of the uses shall be such that it will be a harmonious 
part of the district in which it is situated taking into account, among other things, prevailing 
shopping habits, convenience of access by prospective patrons, the physical and economic 
relationship of one type of use to another and related characteristics. 
 

9) The location, size, intensity and site layout of the use shall be such that its operations will not 
be objectionable to nearby dwellings, by reason of noise, fumes or flash of lights to a greater 
degree than is normal with respect to the proximity of commercial to residential uses, not 
interfere with an adequate supply of light and air, not increase the danger of fire or otherwise 
endanger the public safety. 

 

Sec. 10.511(IV)(C)(4), -  Regulations For Permitted Signs, M-1/M-2 Districts  

(c)  Business sign displayed through or on glass: Total signage placed on interior window glass of a 
building, whether or not carrying a message, shall not cover more than 25 percent of the total 
glass area, excluding doors, for that side of the building. Signs located inside a building that 
are visible from the front lot line shall be included in the total allowable sign area of this 
provision. No signage shall be placed on exterior window glass. 
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CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPLICATION 

Ap lication No.: 

{zht. }J »tJ~V 
Date Filed: 

if )f d:J-d---t--

(This application must be typed) 

SUBMIT TWO ORJGINAL COPIES 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Petitioner: Name: ----------------------------------
Address: I 1 OD ~ I 'f V4 r it.: k ~, 
City: P'j.;ff]tf(J,v- lryrr State: P1 \ Zip: t.( Yo 1 r 

Telephone: 3'f3 __.... 5 c 'f ~ Y..t-tJI Fax: -------
Email: Joe_\"'lC(l J@; AoL , Co.~ 

Petitioner's Interest in Property: ______ _ L_C'f ___ J_i:--_~ ______________ _ 

Property Owner: (Attach li st if more than one o-wner) /l .. J 
Name: n v v- T?:;~j<.) 've:? 6{ v'ltv '() r t' J fj-)5{ 0 C . 

Address (Street): ?:2.3 iJ / De f)\/ 1rJ ~~~ ;Q qj 
City:/Ulh)I ,X>oJ tfr,; State:fo't, Zip: lff' CJ7f 
Telephone: ;;) lf f .-- g''j '/ fl Y'f' 
Email: .) ,z.c_. @ 1'11} t= , V~ , C 0 '!VJ 

Property Description: • 1 
Address: f 'f 0 0 ~, / Lf 1//;f l ~ Xoi . 
Tax Parcel #: 44- J..s< 0 I - 2?...6- 0 if 
Legal Description- Attach if metes and bounds description. 

If in a subdivision: Lot #: ---------------------
Subdivision name: ---------------
Lot size: ___ .::..;)_&_.J_~_'t:L":-'2~5 ____ -,. __ _ 
Size of proposed building or addition: ___ t./~~_4 __ _ 

Present Zoning of Property: fV7 f Present Use: 

Action Requested: (Check the appropriate section and attach response on separate sheets) 

0 APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION (Administrative Review) 

The applicant requests the Board of Appeals to reverse/modify the _________ _ 

decision/interpretation of Article __ , Section . The decision should be 
reversed/modified because: (On a separate sheet describe in detail the nature of the problem, the 
reason for the request and the desired remedy) 

Rev. 02/23/2021 

59

Item 3.



PAGE2 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
APPLICATION 

6. Action Requested: 

.!1 VARIANCE 

(Continued) (Check the appropriate section and attach response on separate 
sheets) 

Request is hereby made for permiss1on to erect 0 alter 0 convert 0 or use g] a 

_____ cJ._.£)--=-l;____,/~1 iJ_~_u ___:_tl~_ji_----'~~V<-~f_L_:_-'ff~f __ / J......:5_,-=-1.-¥tO...:..::__:o:__:r-_·"'__:_~=· :.!;:e____:_ACL o JNdJ 

Contrary to the requirements of Scction(s) )t;e /0 - ~i/ of the Zon ing Ordinance ;r:t~ 
______ of the Zon ing Ordi nance 

______ ofthc Zoning Ordinance 

The following questions must be answered fully on a separate sheet of paper: 

A. C learly explain the variance desired and how the proposed building and/or usc is contrary to the 

Zoning Ordinance. 

B. Exp lain the spec ial conditions and c ircumstances that exist which arc peculiar to the land, structure 
or building in vo lved and which arc not app licable to other lands, structures or buildings in the 
same district. (Note: Your distr ict includes all areas of the Ci ty sharing a 7.0 ning designa ti on with 
your property . If your zoning classi tication were B-1 (Local Business) your district would include 

a ll City lands zoned B-1 .) 

C. Ex plain why the litera l interpretation or the provisions of this ord inance deprives you of rights 

commonly enjoyed by others in the same zoni ng district. 

D. Did the spec ial conditions and/or circumstances result from yo ur act ions? 

E. Can you usc the property in a manner permitted by the Ordinance if a variance is not granted? Is 
this the minimum variance you need to usc the property in the way you want'l 

F. Will granting the variance change the essential character of the area? 

0 TEMPORARY PERMIT 
Applicant is requesting a Temporary Use 0 and/o r a Temporary Structure 0 

Describe in detail the proposed usc or structure and the length of time requested. 

0 INTERPRETATION OF ORDINANCE LANGUAGE IN SECTION _____ _ 
Describe in detail the nature of the requested inte rpretation . 

0 PUBLIC UTILITY BUILDING 
Describe in dctai I the proposed usc or structure . 

0 OTHER ACTION 
Describe in detail action requested . 

7. CASE HISTORY 
Have you been denied a permit for a building, sign or use on this property? Yes 0 No llh 
Has there been any previous appeal invo lving these premises? Yes 0 No~ 

(If yes, provide character and dispos ition of previous appeals.) 

Rev. 02/23/2021 
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PAGE3 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
APPLICATION 

Application No.: 

{?cMd:&. 
Applicant(s) and property owner(s) hereby consent to city staff, board and commission members, and contractors to 
access the property for purposes of evaluating the site for the requested action(s). 
FOR THE OWNER: FOR THE APPLI 

OWNER: 
Signatu 

Printed Name O.AJ 
~~~~~~~--~~~ 

Date '//II }-, 1---
, I 

Note: A notarized letter of authority or a power of attorney may be substituted for the original signature 
of the owner. 

Notices are to be sent to the Applican~ Owner 0 

ATTACHED HERETO, AND MADE PART OF THIS APPLICATION, ARE THE 
FOLLOWING: (All required items must be submitted with this application) 

r/~. Two copies of drawings of Site Plan (no larger than II "x I7") drawn to scale and 
containing all necessary dimensions and all features involved in this appeal, 

1 including measurements showing open space on abutting properties. 
0 2f "\ Dimensioned elevations of all buildings involved in the requested variance. 
D 3 . f All required responses to above items. 
~A. "" '\-Building permit application if applicable. 
~· 5. Letter of authority if applicable 
L)' 6. Applicable fees: 

A. Variance Review (Single Family) 
B. Variance Review (Dimensional) 
C. Use Variance Review 

APPROVALS 

Approved for hearing by City Attorney 

Approved for hearing by C.D.D. 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

Reviewed by Site Plan Committee 

INTER-DEPARTMENTAL NOTIFICATION 

Community Development Department 

Fire Department 

Department of Public Services 

$300.00 
$400.00 plus $300 per variance 
$1,000.00 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APPROVED: 

if~) 
FEE: $. __ T!!_f:_L;--=--c' ,----

PAID: '/i.f~ 
DENIED: RECEIPT NO. ___ _ 

Rev. 02/23/2021 
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ITEM# 6 REQUEST FOR VARIANCE 

RE: 1900 E 14 MILE RD. 

A) I am requesting a variance in regards to Sec. I 0.511 (c) of the Zoning Ordinance not allowing signs 
on exterior glass. This is a "retail'' business stuck in the midd le of aM 1 industrial district. 

B) The front of our building has an over 50' feet setback from 14 Mile Rd . Again. other than the gas 
station on the corner, we are in the middle of a light industria l district. The visibility from 14 Mile is 
very limited and very poor for retail drive by traffic. In addition. the afternoon sun heats up our inside 
office I show area which requires '·excessive usc" of our air conditioning system. We have used these 
vinyl overlays on two of our other locations and they have greatly reduced our energy consumption. 

C)Customers need to know that our business is "retail sales'' not another industrial building. The vinyl 
overlays will add a little color to the exterior facade . The interpretation of the ordinance places an over 
amount of cost on our business due to excess energy costs required to cool the inside area. 

D)No 

E)No, the Ordinance places an undue hardship on our business by limiting the visibility and nature of 
our business to the public. The Ordinance also causes our business to use excessive amounts of energy 
to ''cool" our front office area due to the afternoon setting sun. Yes, this is the minimum variance I 
need to use the building for our intended use. Many other re tail businesses in the City have signage on 
their exterior glass. 

F)Granting this Variance will not change the essen ti al character of the area. The proposed graphics are 
professional and tastefully produced. I have notified my adjacent neighbors of my intentions and have 
heard zero objections. 
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1900 E 14 Mile 
Madison Heights, Michigan 48071 

Property Highlights 

• 9,521 SF Photography Studio for Lease 
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• Move in Ready 
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DATE : 03 / 09/2022 

DEALERSHIP WINDOW GRAPHIC SAMPLE DESIGN 
JOB#: 22626 CAP CLIENT: CLIENT NAME 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

Notice is hereby a Meeting of the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals will be 
held in the City Council Chambers of the Municipal Building at 300 W. 13 Mile Road, 
Madison Heights, Oakland County, Michigan 48071 on Thursday, May 5th, 2022 at 
7:30 p.m. to consider the following requests:  

Case # PZBA 22-05: 1900 E. 14 MILE ROAD  
 
REQUEST: The applicant, Joe Ricci, requests a variance from city sign regulations, 
section 10.511(IV)(C)(4)(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, which limits business signs 
displayed through glass to a maximum of 25% of the total glass area.  
 
The subject property is located at 1900 E. Fourteen Mile Road (tax parcel # 44-25-
01-226-038) and is zoned M-1, Light Industrial.  

 
The application and any supporting documents can be viewed during regular business 
hours at the Community & Economic Development Department. In addition, the agenda 
item can be viewed online at www.madison-heights.org in the Agenda Center after 4:00 
p.m. on the Friday before the meeting. 
 
If you are unable to attend the meeting, you can send your comments via email to:  
MattLonnerstater@madison-heights.org and your comment will be read into the record at 
the meeting. Written comments may also be mailed prior to the meeting to 300 West 
Thirteen Mile Road, Madison Heights, Michigan, 48071.  All comments will be heard at the 
meeting. 
 

CITY CLERK’S OFFICE  
(248) 583-0826 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 
Date:  April 26th, 2022 
 

To:   City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals 
 

From:  Matt Lonnerstater, AICP – City Planner 
 

Subject: Draft ZBA Bylaws 
 
 
The Michigan Zoning Enabling Act (Public Act 110 of 2006, as amended) states that a local Zoning Board 
of Appeals may set their own rules of procedure or “by-laws.” Additionally, Section 10.802 of the 
Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance (Procedure of Zoning Board of Appeals) states that, “the board shall 
adopt its own rules or procedures and shall maintain a record of its proceedings which shall be a public 
record.”  
 
City staff was unable to locate any active ZBA bylaws on-record. As such, city staff proposes the attached 
Zoning Board of Appeals Bylaws to assist board members in running ZBA meetings and public hearings. 
These draft bylaws aim to provide clarification on the following topics: 
 

• Organizational framework of the ZBA; 
• Membership; 
• Duties of officers; 
• Meeting schedule and notification; 
• In-meeting procedures; and 
• Conflicts of Interest   

 

The ZBA may adopt these bylaws, with any suggested changes, via an affirmative vote of at least five (5) 
members. After adoption, the ZBA may amend the bylaws at any time under the same procedure.  
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  Draft 4-26-22 

BYLAWS OF THE CITY OF MADISON HEIGHTS 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

 

ARTICLE I – NAME, PURPOSE, POWERS AND DUTIES 

The name of the Board shall be the Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA). The 

purpose, objectives, powers, and duties of the Board shall be those as prescribed in the 

Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, Public Act 110 of 2006, as amended, and the Zoning Ordinance 

of the City of Madison Heights.  

 

 

ARTICLE II – MEMBERSHIP 

 

Section 1.  Selection and Composition 

 

A. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall be composed of nine (9) regular members, as appointed 

by City Council.  
 

B. The City Council may appoint not more than two (2) alternate members, with full voting 

rights, who may serve in the absence of regular members. An alternate member may be 

called on a rotating basis to sit as regular members of the Board in the absence of a regular 

member. An alternate member may also be called to serve in the place of a regular member 

for the purpose of reaching a decision on a case in which the regular member has abstained 

for reasons of conflict of interest. The alternate member having been appointed shall serve 

in the case until a final decision has been made.  
 

C. One (1) elected councilmember and one (1) member of the Planning Commission may serve 

on the ZBA as ex-officio regular members.  

 

Section 2.  Terms of Office and Compensation of Members.  

 

A. Unless otherwise noted, the term of each regular ZBA member shall be three (3) years. The 

term of any ex-officio member shall expire upon the expiration of their term in office, or the 

expiration of their term upon the ZBA, whichever event is first.  
 

B. All members of the ZBA shall serve without compensation  

 

Section 3.  Attendance; Delinquency; Removal of Members; Filling of Vacancies  

 

A. With the exception of ex-officio members, ZBA members may, after a public hearing, be 

removed by the City Council for insufficiency, delinquency, neglect of duty, or malfeasance 

in office.  
 

 

 

 

69

Item 4.



Madison Heights  
Zoning Board of Appeals Bylaws  Draft 4-26-22 

Page 2 of 7 

B. A ZBA member shall be considered delinquent upon the following: 
 

i. Unexcused absence from three (3) consecutive meetings; or 
 

ii. Absence, whether or excused or not, from any four (4) scheduled monthly ZBA 

meetings throughout the course of one (1) calendar year.  
 

Delinquency shall be grounds for City Council to remove a member of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals for neglect of duty. 
 

C. A member who is unable to attend a regular or special meeting shall contact the Secretary 

as far in advance of the scheduled meeting as possible to request an excused absence and 

so that that an alternate member may be contacted about participating in the meeting. 

Excused absences shall be limited to those which meet the following requirements: 
 

i. The absent member must have informed the Secretary of their intended absence 

prior to the scheduled meeting; and 
 

ii. The absence is due to one of the following: 

a. Death in the family 
 

b. Personal illness or illness of an immediate family member 
 

c. City-related business 
 

d. Vacation (limited to one excused absence per year) 
 

e. Emergency  
 

f. Required employment duties 
 

g. Required military service 
 

h. Parental responsibilities 
 

i. Religious or cultural holiday  

Excused absences shall be granted by motion and approved with a majority vote at the 

meeting in which the member is not present. Alternate members do not need to be present 

at meetings unless they are standing in for the absence of a regular member.  
 

D. Vacancies occurring otherwise than through the expiration of a term shall be filled for the 

unexpired term by the City Council.  
 

E. Any member may resign at any time by giving written notice of such resignation to the Chair 

in accordance with the Ordinance. The Chair shall promptly notify the Secretary of the ZBA, 

who shall then notify the City Clerk of the resignation.  

 

ARTICLE III – OFFICERS 

Section 1. Annual Election 

At the first regular meeting of each year, the members of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall 

elect a Chair and Vice-Chair to serve for one (1) year terms. Existing officers shall be eligible for 

re-election.  
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Section 2.  Chair; Vice Chair 

A. The Chair shall preside over all meetings of the ZBA, appoint committees, act as the official 

spokesperson for the ZBA and perform such other duties as ordered by the ZBA or City 

Council.  
 

B. The Vice-Chair shall assume the responsibilities and perform the duties of the Chair if the 

Chair is absent or otherwise unavailable to perform their assigned duty. Ex-officio members 

shall not serve as Chair or Vice Chair.  
 

C. Should neither the Chair nor Vice Chair be present at a meeting, a temporary Chair shall be 

elected by a majority vote of the members present.  
 

D. In the event the office of Chair becomes vacant, the Vice Chair shall succeed to this office 

for the unexpired term, and the ZBA shall select a successor to the Vice Chair for the 

unexpired term.  

Section 3. Secretary; Minutes 

The City Manager shall designate an employee of the City to serve as Secretary of the ZBA. 

The Secretary shall provide required administrative, technical and clerical support for the ZBA. 

The Secretary shall prepare agendas, maintain an attendance record, and maintain a public 

record of the minutes of each meeting, which shall be filed in the office of the City Clerk.  

Minutes shall, at minimum, include a record of attendance, complete restatement of all motions, 

the record of votes taken, and all conditions or recommendations made on actions taken.  

 

ARTICLE IV – MEETING SCHEDULE AND NOTIFICATION  

Section 1. Regular Meetings  

A. The business of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be conducted at a public meeting held in 

compliance with the Open Meetings Act. Notice of public meetings shall be given in 

accordance with all applicable laws. The ZBA may establish reasonable rules and 

regulations to enable an orderly meeting to minimize the possibility of disruption of the 

meeting.  

 

B. The Zoning Board of Appeals shall hold no less than four (4) regular meetings per year. If a 

regular meeting date falls on a holiday or at a time when a majority of members would be 

unable to attend, the Board may reschedule the regular meeting to an appropriate date, 

time, and location.  

Section 2.  Meeting Schedule Notification  

At or before its regular meeting in January, the Board shall adopt its regular meeting schedule 

for the year, including the time and place the meetings will be held. The meeting schedule shall 

be publicized through local media or a City publication and shall be posted at City Hall within ten 
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(10) days of the regular meeting in January. Notification of the date, time and location of any 

special meeting or any change in the scheduling or location of a regular meeting shall be posted 

at City Hall at least eighteen (18) hours in advance of the meeting. Notification of all meetings of 

the ZBA shall comply with the Michigan Open Meetings Act, 1976 PA 267, as amended.  

Section 3. Special Meetings 

Special meetings of the ZBA may be called by action of the Board. Special meetings may also 

be called by the Secretary if so directed by the Chair, by any other member of the Board in 

writing, or at the request of the City Manager. Notice of a special meeting shall be provided to 

each member of the ZBA at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance of the meeting and shall 

include the purpose of the meeting. The notice shall also be posted at City Hall at least eighteen 

(18) hours in advance of the meeting.  

Section 4. Notice of Public Hearing  

All public hearings held by the ZBA shall be held as part of a regular or special meeting of the 

ZBA. The ZBA shall fix a reasonable time for the public hearing and shall give due notice 

thereof in accordance with the City of Madison Heights Zoning Ordinance and Michigan Zoning 

Enabling Act Public, Act 110 of 2006, as amended. 

Section 5. Meeting Cancellation 

The Secretary, with the approval of the Chair, may cancel a regular or special meeting of the 

ZBA if there is no business to conduct or if it is known that a quorum will not be present at the 

meeting. Notice of such cancellation shall be provided to each member of the Board and shall 

be posted at City Hall. 

Section 6. Continuation of a Public Hearing 

The ZBA may grant a continuation of a public hearing to a subsequent meeting if one of the 

following conditions is met: (1) A quorum is not present to vote on the item; or (2) the applicant 

affirmatively states on the record the desire to continue the appeal prior to the deliberation and 

vote. 

The public hearing shall be continued to the next regular meeting of the ZBA unless an 

alternative time is agreed to by the ZBA and applicant. The Notice of Public Hearing shall be 

sent for the new meeting date in accordance Article IV, Section 4 of these Bylaws.  
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ARTICLE V – MEETING PROCEDURES 

Section 1. Quorum 

A quorum for the purposes of conducting any business at a ZBA meeting shall consist of at least 

fifty percent (50%) of the current membership of the Board.   

Section 2.  Voting 

All proceedings, decisions, and resolutions of the ZBA shall be initiated by motion. To pass or 

deny any variance, appeal, or other official action required by the Zoning Ordinance, an 

affirmative vote of at least a majority of a present quorum of the ZBA is required. Voting shall be 

by a roll call vote. Except in the case of a conflict of interest, all ZBA members, including the 

Chair, shall vote on all matters. Voting by proxy shall not occur.  

All motions to approve, approve with conditions, or disapprove any request shall state the basis 

of the motion and the findings upon which the motion is made.  

Section 3.  Parliamentary Procedure 

Meetings shall generally be conducted in accordance with parliamentary procedures as defined 

in Robert’s Rules of Order.  

Section 4.  Public Participation 

All persons shall be provided the opportunity to address the Board on any issue of interest at 

each meeting. Such opportunity may be limited to prescribed times on the agenda and, to 

ensure that equal opportunity is provided to all persons present to address the Board, the Chair 

may limit the time each person is allowed to speak before the Board on any issue. 

Section 5.  Public Hearing Procedure 

The order of procedure of a public hearing is recommended as follows:  

1. The Chair shall state the name of the case and explain the particulars thereof in brief.  
 

2. The City Planner or their designee shall present the official records, staff report, and staff 

recommendation in regards to the case. 
 

3. The applicant and/or their representative shall be invited to present their case. 
 

4. The Chair shall declare the public hearing open, and shall direct that all persons present 

in connection therewith identify themselves by name and address.  
 

5. The Chair may invite final comments from the applicant, at the Chair’s discretion. 
 

6. The Chair shall declare the public hearing closed. 
 

7. Discussion by the Board members. 
 

8. Deliberation and Action by the Board.  
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Section 6. Public Records 

All meetings, minutes, records, documents, correspondence and other materials of the Zoning 

Board of Appeals shall be open to public inspection in accordance with the Freedom of 

Information Act, except as may otherwise be provided by law.  

Section 7. Public Records; Filing of Decision and Orders. 

The decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be final upon the approval of the meeting 

minutes. The approved meeting minutes shall serve as the official public record of the ZBA’s 

actions. The Secretary shall maintain the approved meeting minutes and other public records of 

the ZBA as required. 

Decisions and Orders of the ZBA shall be filed in the office of the City Clerk and shall be public 

record. Copies of final decisions and orders shall also be sent to the applicant and to other 

interested agencies and departments of the City Government.  

 

ARTICLE VI – CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

A. Before considering an agenda item or casting a vote on a matter which a Zoning Board of 

Appeals member may reasonably be considered to have a conflict of interest, the member 

shall disclose the potential conflict of interest to the Board. The member shall abstain from 

discussion and voting. If such abstention results in loss of quorum, the matter shall be 

postponed to the next regularly-scheduled meeting, and testimony shall not be heard 

without a quorum.  

 

B. When a conflict of interest is declared, the member declaring such conflict of interest shall 

abstain from participating in deliberations and shall leave the room. A conflict of interest is 

defined as, but not limited to, the following situations:  
 

1. An immediate family member is involved in any request for which the Zoning Board 

of Appeals is asked to make a decision. 
 

2. The Zoning Board of Appeals member has a business or financial interest in the 

property involved in the request or has a business or financial interest in the 

applicant’s company, agency or association. 
 

3. The Zoning Board of Appeals member owns or has a financial interest in the 

neighboring property. 
 

4. There is a reasonable appearance of a conflict of interest, as determined by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals member declaring such conflict. 

 

ARTICLE VII – GIFTS 

 

Gifts shall not be accepted by a member of the ZBA from anyone connected with an agenda 

item before the ZBA. As used here, gifts shall mean cash, any tangible item, or service.  
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ARTICLE VIII – AMENDMENT OF BYLAWS 

These Bylaws may be amended at any regular meeting of the ZBA on an affirmative vote of at 

least five (5) members, provided that the proposed amendment has first been submitted to the 

ZBA in writing at the previous regular meeting.  

 

 

 

 

Adopted by the City of Madison Heights Zoning Board of Appeals on this ___ day of ________. 

 

____________________                  ____________________ 

ZBA Chairperson        ZBA Secretary  
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